Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Remedial Construction Services, L.P.	01/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	201 Third Street, 8th Floor	
Internal Address:	Agency Services, West	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5794727	
Application Number:	11833698	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(704)350-7800 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

704.350.7738 Phone: Email: bsmith@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith

Address Line 1: Winston & Strawn LLP, 214 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 250056.07005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Betty G. Smith

Total Attachments: 4

501083753

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Recon#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0853

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Recon#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Recon#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Recon#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0854

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Collateral Agreement dated as of January 22, 2010 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") executed by the Grantors party thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, the undersigned Grantor has granted a security interest in the patent and patent application on Schedule 1 to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Agreement.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such patent and patent application (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

CHL:30887.2

PATENT REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0855 **GRANTOR:**

Remedial Construction Services, L.P. 9720 Derrington Road Houston, TX 77064

Very truly yours,

REMEDIAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, L.P.

By: Recon GP, LLC, its general partner

Name: Patricia B. Irion

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0856

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association Agency Services, West 201 Third Street, 8th Floor San Francisco, California 94103 Acknowledged and accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

By: Ben R

Name: Ben R. McCaslin

Title: Vice President

[Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents – Remedial Construction Services, L.P.]

PATENT

REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0857

SCHEDULE 1

<u>PATENT</u>

Patent No.	<u>Description of</u> Patent Item	Date of Patent
1 atom 140.	Tatora rom	Date of Latent
5,794,727	Earth remediation auger	August 18, 1998

PATENT APPLICATION

	Description of	Date of
Patent Serial No.	Patent Applied for	Patent Application
11/833,698	METHOD FOR SOLIDIFYING	August 3, 2007
	HIGH MOISTURE SLUDGE,	
	SOLIDIFIED SLUDGE	
	THEREFROM	

CHL:30887.2

RECORDED: 02/03/2010

REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0858

PATENT